FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF VENTURA (COUNTY) AND CITY IMPACT, (CONTRACTOR)

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Mental Health Services, which became effective July 1, 2009, is made entered into by and between the COUNTY OF VENTURA, acting through its Behavioral Health Department, a primary service provider, and CITY IMPACT, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”: 
The parties hereby agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:

I. Effective with respect to the service period commencing July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, Exhibit “B”, Section A, B & C are modified as follows: 
A. The maximum amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $98,451. The maximum contract amount is dependent on the Contractor having a minimum of 40% Medi-Cal eligible Units of Service (UOS). The contract will be monitored to evaluate compliance with this minimum and in the event that there are insufficient Medi-Cal UOS being billed the contractor will stop accepting non Medi-Cal clients until the minimum match is met.

Anticipated Funding Sources
Medi-Cal FFP*

$  24,471
EPSDT*


$  13,275 

First 5



$  60,705
Total



$  98,451
*This is only an estimate.  Medi-Cal FFP and EPSDT may be higher and together may increase up to the contract maximum of $98,451.

B. In consideration of the services specified in EXHIBIT “A” PROGRAM DESCRIPTION, performed in a manner acceptable to COUNTY, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR monthly, in arrears, only for approved Short-Doyle/Medical (SD/MC) units of service provided hereunder to Medi-Cal eligible Ventura County clients at the agreed upon provisional rates in below.

	Service Category
	Total Ventura County Total Projected Units 
	Unit Rate
	Projected Cost

	Outpatient Mode 15

Mental Health Services

(SFC 10-59)
	29,053
	$3.06
	$88,902

	Outpatient Mode 15

Case Management 

(SFC 01-09)
	4,029
	$2.37
	$9,549

	Medication Support

(SFC 60-69) 
	
	$0
	$0

	Outpatient Mode

Crisis Intervention

(SFC 70-79)
	
	$0
	$0

	Non-Medi-Cal Services
	
	
	

	Total
	33,082
	
	$98,451


The amount of units may fluctuate by Service Category within each Program above, however, the total projected payments may not exceed 98,451.  It is an expectation that claims for services will be in an amount approximately 1/12 of the Agreement.  If the claim for services exceeds 1/12, the payment must be authorized by the Director, or Designee.

II. Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the dates written below.

CONTRACTOR

By ________________________________
 
Date ___________


Name and Title





COUNTY

By_________________________________

Date____________

